

62168-8

62168-8

83307-9
No. 62168-8

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 JAN 12 PM 4:56

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

TAMBRA CURTIS,

Appellant,

vs.

JACK LEIN and CLAIRE LEIN, husband and wife, and the
marital community composed thereof; and WILLOW CREEK
FARM, INCORPORATED, a domestic corporation,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court for King County
The Honorable John Erlick

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Attorney for Appellant:

Jo-Hanna Read, Esq., WSNB: 6938
LAW OFFICE OF JO-HANNA READ
2200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 1250
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 441-1980

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. RESPONSE TO RESPONDENTS' STATEMENT OF FACTS1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. As this Is an Appeal from a Grant of Summary Judgment, all Facts must Be Considered in the Light Most Favorable to the Appellants, and the Trial Court's Decision must Be Reserved Unless this Court Determines That Respondents Were Entitled to Summary Judgment as a Matter of Law.2

 B. The Doctrine of Res Ipsa Loquitor Applies to These Claims.....3

 1. In common experience, a wooden structure such as the Leins' dock does not give way beneath the step of a person walking on it unless there has been some negligence in the construction or maintenance of the dock.3

 2. The wooden dock was the "instrumentality" which caused injury to Tamba Curtis.5

 3. The Liens had control of the dock in that they owned it, had it built, were in charge of it, and had a duty to maintain it.6

 4. Tamba Curtis is not required to eliminate with certainty all other possible causes or inferences in order to have res ipsa loquitor apply.8

 5. The Leins have the burden to show that the failure of the dock did not result from any negligence on their part.10

III. CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

Anderson v. McCarthy Dry Goods Co., 49 Wash. 398, 95 P. 325 (1908) ..3

Clark v. Icicle Irrigation District, 72 Wash.2d 201, 432 P.2d 541 (1967) ..4

Degel v. Majestic Mobile Manor, Inc., 129 Wash.2d 43, 914 P.2d 728
(1996).....5

Douglas v. Bussabarger, 73 Wash.2d 476, 438 P.2d 829 (1968)9

Emerick v. Mayr, 39 Wash.2d 23, 234 P.2d 1079 (1951)11

Faust v. Benton County Public Utility Dist. No. 1, 13 Wash.App. 473, 535
P.2d 854 (1975)7

Highland v. Wilsonian Inv. Co., 171 Wash. 34, 17 P.2d 631 (1932)8

Mahlum v. Seattle School Dist., 21 Wash.2d 89, 149 P.2d 918 (1944)8

McCutcheon v. United Homes Corp., 79 Wash.2d 443, 486 P.2d 1093
(1971).....5

Metropolitan Mortg. & Securities Co., Inc. v. Washington Water Power,
37 Wash.App. 241, 679 P.2d 943 (1984)4

Morner v. Union Pac. R. Co., 31 Wash.2d 282, 196 P.2d 744 (1948) ..7, 11

Pacheco v. Ames, 149 Wash.2d 431, 69 P.3d 324 (2003).....10

Penson v. Inland Empire Paper Co., 73 Wash. 338, 132 P. 39 (1913)4

Robison v. Cascade Hardwoods, Inc., 117 Wash.App. 552, 72 P.3d 244
(2003), rev. denied, 151 Wash.2d 1014, 89 P.3d 712 (2004)10

Shay v. Parkhurst, 38 Wash.2d 341, 229 P.2d 510 (1951)4

Tinder v. Nordstrom, Inc., 84 Wash.App. 787, 929 P.2d 1209 (1997) ...3, 6

Williamson v. Allied Group, Inc., 117 Wash.App. 451, 72 P.3d 230
(2003), rev. denied, 151 Wash.2d 1039, 95 P.3d 352 (2004).....5

Wilson v. Steinbock, 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982)2

Wodnik v. Luna Park Amusement Co., 69 Wash. 638, 125 P. 941 (1912).8

Younger v. Webster, 9 Wash.App. 87, 510 P.2d 1182 (1973)9

Zukowsky v. Brown, 79 Wash.2d 586, 488 P.2d 269 (1971).....4, 6

Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary of Law, 19965
